

65936-7

65936-7

No. 65936-7-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CRAIG RICE, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

OFFSHORE SYSTEMS, INC., a Washington Corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Matthew C. Crane, WSBA No. 18003
Susan K. Kaplan, WSBA No. 40985
Attorneys for Respondent Offshore Systems, Inc.

BAUER MOYNIHAN & JOHNSON LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2400
Seattle, Washington 98121
Telephone: 206-443-3400
Facsimile: 206-448-9076
E-mail: mcrane@bmjlaw.com
E-mail: skkaplan@bmjlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ISSUE ON APPEAL 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. BACKGROUND..... 2

 B. FIRE INCIDENT 3

 C. TERMINATION 6

 D. REBUTTAL STATEMENT 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE RICE FAILED TO MEET HIS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT OSI'S REASONS FOR TERMINATION WRE PRETEXTUAL..... 9

 1. Summary of Argument 9

 2. The trial court properly granted summary judgment because Rice failed to show that OSI's reasons for termination had no basis in fact. 11

 3. Rice failed to establish pretext because he failed to demonstrate that OSI's preferred reasons were not reasonable or motivating factors for the decision to terminate his employment...... 16

 a. *OSI's reasons for termination were both objectively reasonable and consistent with the standards of conduct set forth in OSI's employee manual.* 16

 b. *OSI's stated reasons were clearly the motivating factors for its termination of Rice's employment* 17

4. No reasonable jury could conclude that OSI terminated Rice's employment because of his age..... 20

B. THE POLICE REPORTS WERE PROPERLY CONSIDERED AS EVIDENCE BECAUSE THEY WERE BOTH AUTHENTICATED AND NOT OFFERED FOR THE TRUTH OF THE MATTER ASSERTED..... 21

1. The trial court correctly denied Rice's motion to strike because the police reports were properly authenticated. 21

2. The police reports were admissible because they were submitted as supporting the reasons for OSI's termination decision rather than the truth of the matters asserted in them..... 22

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Burnmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 190, 937 P.2d 612, review denied, 133 Wn.2d 1020 (1997)..... | 10, 14, 15 |
| <i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wn. App. 71, 77–78, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466, 1470 (11th Cir. 1991) | 12 |
| <i>Ezold v. Wolf, Block, Schorr & Soli-Cohen</i> , 983 F.2d 509, 545 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied 114 S.Ct. 88, 510 U.S. 826 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Frazoni v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 767, 772 (7th Cir. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 447, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005), review denied, 156 Wn.2d 1027 (2006)..... | 10, 14, 20 |
| <i>Grimwood v. Univ. Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 360–61, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)..... | 12, 14, 15, 23 |
| <i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 66, 837 P.2d 618 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 182, 23 P.3d 440 (2001)..... | 10, 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Hoffman v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1117, 1122 (7th Cir. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 748–49, 87 P.3d 774 (2004)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Johnson v. Express Rent & Own, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 858, 862 n. 4, 56 P.3d 567 (2002)..... | 13, 23 |
| <i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 467, 98 P.3d 827 (2004), review denied, 154 Wn.2d 1007 (2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 185, 782 P.2d 1107(1989)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nidds v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 912, 918–19 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 118 S.Ct. 369, 522 U.S. 950 (1997) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Payne v. Vill. of Elwood</i> , 957 F.2d 517, 519 (7th Cir. 1992) | 20 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 338–39, 54 P.3d..... | 23 |
| <i>Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1061, 1066 (9th Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn. App. 105, 112, (2001) | 11 |
| <i>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1054, 1063 (9th Cir. 2002) | 12, 13 |
| <u>RULES</u> | |
| ER 803(a)(3) | 24 |
| RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... | 24 |
